Colleen Larkin Bell (5253) Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7497) 333 S. State Street PO Box 45433 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433 (801)324-5556 (801)324-5935 (fax) Colleen.Bell@questar.com Jenniffer.Clark@questar.com

Gregory B. Monson Stoel Rives LLP 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 (801)578-6946 (801)578-6999 (fax) gbmonson@stoel.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH**

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF QUESTAR GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF THE WEXPRO II AGREEMENT

Docket No. 12-057-13

## LATE FILED QGC EXHIBIT 3.0

Questar Gas Company (Questar Gas) respectfully submits this Late Filed QGC Exhibit 3.0 pursuant to the request of the Utah Public Service Commission (Commission). During the January 30, 2013 hearing on this matter, the Commission requested that Questar Gas submit a set of the Guideline Letters referenced in Section V-15 of the Wexpro II Agreement (Questar Gas Exhibit 1.4). Accordingly, Questar Gas has attached as QGC Exhibit 3.0, a set of the referenced Guideline Letters.

Because the data contained in the Guideline Letters is sensitive, proprietary and confidential in nature, Questar Gas respectfully requests that they be maintained as Confidential pursuant to Utah Admin. Code § R746-100-16. The Guideline Letters contain sensitive and proprietary operational information, proprietary information about geological formations and

zones, information about private lease agreements, confidential accounting practices and confidential information related to third parties with interests in certain wells. Disclosure of the information contained in the Guideline Letters could reasonably be expected to result in unfair competitive injury or commercial injury to Wexpro and to the third parties referenced in the Guideline Letters. Disclosure would also impair Wexpro's ability to conduct business with third parties in the future because such parties would be concerned that information of this nature would become public. Therefore, Questar Gas requests that the Commission maintain QGC Exhibit 3.0 as confidential pursuant to the applicable regulations. Accordingly, Questar Gas has marked QGC Exhibit 3.0 "CONFIDENTIAL – SUBJECT TO UTAH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RULE 746-100-16" and has submitted it on yellow paper.

For the reasons stated above, the Guideline Letters are also subject to confidential treatment under Utah Code Ann. § 63G-2-305, the Government Records Access and Management Act.

Based upon the foregoing, Questar Gas respectfully requests that the Commission receive QGC Exhibit 3.0 into evidence and maintain it as confidential pursuant to Utah Admin. Code § R746-100-16 and Utah Code Ann. § 63G-2-305.0

Dated: January 31, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

QUESTAR GAS COMPANY

Colleen Larkin Bell Jenniffer Nelson Clark Questar Gas Company

Gregory B. Monson Stoel Rives LLP Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

2

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing LATE

FILED QGC EXHIBIT 3.0 was served upon the following persons by email on January 31,

2013:

Patricia E. Schmid Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 pschmid@utah.gov

Justin Jetter Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 146751 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6751 jjetter@utah.gov Chris Parker Director Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 146751 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6751 chrisparker@utah.gov

Michele Beck Director Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 146782 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782 mbeck@utah.gov

Jerrold Jensen Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 jerroldjensen@utah.gov Betsy Wolf Salt Lake Community Action Program 764 South 200 West Salt Lake City, UT 84101 bwolfe@slcap.org Ivan Williams Senior Counsel Wyoming Office of Consumer Advocate 2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 304 Cheyenne, WY 82002 Ivan.williams@wyo.gov

Dennis Miller Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 146751 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6751 dennismiller@utah.gov

Marlin Barrow Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 146751 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6751 mbarrow@utah.gov

Gary A. Dodge HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 gdodge@hjdlaw.com

David L. Taylor Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 dave.taylor@pacificorp.com

Eric Orton Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 146782 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782 eorton@utah.gov Bryce Freeman Administrator Wyoming Office of Consumer Advocate 2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 304 Cheyenne, WY 82002 Bryce.Freeman@wyo.gov

Artie Powell Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 146751 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6751 wpowell@utah.gov

Doug Wheelwright Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 146751 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6751 dwheelwright@utah.gov

Kevin Higgins Neal Townsend ENERGY STRATEGIES 215 S. State Street, #200 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 khiggins@energystrat.com ntownsend@energystrat.com

Yvonne R. Hogle Senior Counsel Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com